J.Soil Sci. and Agric. Eng., Mansoura Univ., Vol. 10 (1): 33 - 40, 2019
Behavior of Biochar on Alkaline Soil and its Impact on Tomato Growth and
Productivity
Hammam, A. A.
Soil Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Minia University, El-Minia 61517, Egypt
ABSTRACT
Biochar is projected as a soil conditioner to amend soil physical and chemical properties. However, behavior of biochar in
alkaline soils under arid and semi-arid conditions in Egypt not much investigated.  In this study, field experiments were carried out under

randomized complete block design with three replicates.
Organic amendments with two ways of soil application
allocated to the main and sub-plots, respectively. The sub-
plot was 7.65 m2 in area including 15 plants to make up a
total of 585 plants in the experiment. Abbreviations of the
studied treatments are shown in Table (2).
Table 2. Abbreviations of the studied treatments
Biochar levels Bagasse levels Application method Abbreviation
- - - Control
10 ton ha-1 - Method 1 T1 = BC1-10
10 ton ha-1 - Method 2 T2 = BC2-10
20 ton ha-1 - Method 1 T3 = BC1-20
20 ton ha-1 - Method 2 T4 = BC2-20
30 ton ha-1 - Method 1 T5 = BC1-30
30 ton ha-1 - Method 2 T6 = BC2-30
- 10 ton ha-1 Method 1 T7 = SCB1-10
- 10 ton ha-1 Method 2 T8 = SCB2-10
- 20 ton ha-1 Method 1 T9 = SCB1-20
- 20 ton ha-1 Method 2 T10 = SCB2-20
- 30 ton ha-1 Method 1 T11 = SCB1-30
- 30 ton ha-1 Method 2 T12 = SCB2-30
Method1: mixing the biochar or bagasse through the top-twenty-centimeters of soil surface
Method2: applying the biochar or bagasse as a thin layer under the top-twenty-centimeters of soil surface
Biochar and bagasse were randomly applied 15
days before the beginning of first season. For second